ended March 31, 2008
For the three-month period
   ended March 31, 2007

 2007 stock options 2004 stock options   2004 stock options
Weighted average fair value of

options granted to employees
$   10.95

   (in dollars)

$   17.4656

   (in dollars)

$   17.4656

   (in dollars)
Compensation cost under “fair
value method” $   13,496 $   - $   6,982

 ～ 32 ～

(d) Pro forma information:

For the three-month

period ended
   March 31, 2008

(Retroactively adjusted)
For the three-month

 period ended
   March 31, 2007

Net income Net income  $  111,571  $  118,079

 Pro forma net
 income   98,075   111,097

Basic earnings
 per share (EPS)

EPS   0.78  (in dollars)   0.83  (in dollars)

 Pro forma EPS   0.68  (in dollars)   0.78  (in dollars)
Diluted earnings
 per share

EPS   0.78  (in dollars)   0.82  (in dollars)

 Pro forma EPS   0.68  (in dollars)   0.78  (in dollars)

(23) Personnel, depreciation and amortization expenses

  For the three-month period ended March 31, 2008
 Operating costs Operating expenses   Total
Personnel expenses
  Salaries $   16,816 $   152,034  $  168,850
  Labor and health insurances   590   11,418   12,008
  Pension   -   7,946   7,946
  Others   229   9,791   10,020
Directors’ and supervisors’

remuneration   -   1,887   1,887
 $   17,635 $   183,076  $  200,711
Depreciation  $   18,061 $   17,303  $   35,364
Amortization   23,019   6,145   29,164
 $   41,080 $   23,448  $   64,528

  For the three-month period ended March 31, 2007
 Operating costs Operating expenses   Total
Personnel expenses
  Salaries $   27,107 $   96,619  $  123,726
  Labor and health insurances   622   9,671   10,293
  Pension   680   5,469   6,149
  Others   553   8,131   8,684
 $   28,962 $   119,890  $  148,852
Depreciation  $   25,065 $   12,763  $   37,828
Amortization   16,480   9,093   25,573
 $   41,545 $   21,856  $   63,401

(24) Preparation of financial statements
   The Company, in accordance with Article 12 of “Statute for Upgrading Industries”,

may set aside 20% of overseas investments as allowance for investment losses for
income tax purposes. The balance amounted to $63,539 as of March 31, 2008.

 ～ 33 ～

However, to comply with generally accepted accounting principles in Republic of
China, the allowance had been reversed in the financial statements as of March 31,
2008.
Amount as of January 1, 2008   Additions   Recovery   Amount as of March 31, 2008

$   63,539 $   - $   - $   63,539